O.l.H.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2570
TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.12.2016

NGOSINVOLVED IN RURAL SCHEMES

2570. SHRI SADASHIV LOKHANDE:
SHRI LAXMI NARAYAN YADAV:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

@ the details of funds allocated, released and spent by the Non-Governmental Organisations (NGOs) during the last three years, State/UT-wise and scheme-wise;

(b) the names and amount of funds received by NGOs which have received financia assistance under the ongoing rural schemes during the last three years and the current year along with the amount of assistance received in Madhya Pradesh; and

(© the names of NGOs which have been found involved in irregularities?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAYV)

(@: Under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act (MGNREGA), assistance of Civil Society Organizations (CSOs), identified by the State Government, are taken to support the Gram Panchayats under Cluster Facilitation Teams (CFT) project. State/UT-wise details of funds released to the State Governments under CFT project and Non-Governmental Organisations (NGOs) under Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushaya Yojana (DDU-GKY) and Mahila Kisan Sashaktikaran Pariyojana (MKSP) during the last three years is given at Annex-I.

(b): Funds released to the NGOs operating in Madhya Pradesh under DDU-GKY are given at Annex-l1.

(c): One NGO, namely, Sitapur Shikshan Sansthan Trust, Uttar Pradesh, bearing Permanent Registration Number UP2013RT 1180 has been blacklisted by the Ministry.
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Annex-|

Annex-l referred toin reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 2570 duefor reply

on 01.12.2016

Fundsreleased under Cluster Facilitation Team project during the last threefinancial year

(Figuresin Rupees)

S No State 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

1 Andhra Pradesh 9,82,800 0 -
2 Bihar 35,10,000 2,35,56,657 -
3 Chhattisgarh 14,04,000 4,80,62,649 2,14,68,000
4 Jharkhand 97,16,431 16,38,83,507 5,87,00,000
5 Madhya Pradesh 0 1,95,99,993 -
6 Maharashtra 12,51,400 2,76,81,923 -
7 Odisha 26,99,167 1,31,67,494 -
8 Rajasthan 0 2,70,66,652 -
9 Telangana 7,02,000 1,32,97,995 -
10 West Bengal 25,27,200 4,22,72,784 1,03,96,000

Total 2,27,92,998 37,85,89,654 9,05,64,000


Annex-l (Cont...)

Annex-l referred toin reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 2570 duefor reply on 01.12.2016

Details of State/lUT-wisefundsreleased to NGOsduring the last three yearsunder Deen
Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana

(Rsin lakh)
State 2013-14 | 201415 | 201516 | Tota

ANDHRA PRADESH 216 21.6
ASSAM 679.0 814.9 | 14939
BIHAR 125.6 125.6
CHHATTISGARH 459.9 13225 17824
HARYANA 102.9 102.9
JAMMU AND 36255 1090.0

KASHMIR 47155
JHARKHAND 2149.9 50.7 2200.6
KERALA 149.1 149.1
MADHYA PRADESH 1489.9 368.0 1857.9
ODISHA 820.1 820.1
TRIPURA 184.1 184.1
UTTAR PRADESH 1006.0 548.4 | 1554.4
UTTARAKHAND 651| 651
MULTI STATE (under 2590.2 1427 14206

SGSY-SP) 41535
Total 12450.0 2837.7 3938.9 | 19226.6


Annex-1 (Cont...)
Annex-1 referred toin reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 2570 duefor reply on

01.12.2016

Details of State/UT-wise fundsreleased to NGOsduring thelast three yearsunder Mahila Kisan Sashaktikaran Pariyojana which is a sub component of National Rural Livelihoods Mission

Fund
S.. No. State Name of PIA/ NGO released (in
Rs. crore)
till date
1 Assam North East Development Consortium 9.50
2 Bihar Action For Social Advancement (ASA) 3.59
3 Chhattisgarh Bastar Sewak Mandal 1.68
4 Himachal Pradesh | Chinmaya Organization for Rural Development (CORD) 152
Society for Upliftment of People with People’s Organization 114
and Rural Technology (SUPPORT) '
Tagore Society for Rural Development (TSRD) 0.64
Rural Development Association (RDA) 0.73
5 Jharkhand Lok prerna 0.63
Srijan Foundation 124
Society for Promotion of Wastelands Devel opment (SPWD) 2.29
Life Education and Development Support (LEADS) 0.92
Udyogini 0.47
Initiatives For Development Foundation (IDF) 281
6 Karnataka Mysore Resettlement & Development Agency (MY RADA) 0.60
Generic Resource Ecology and Nutrition Foundation (Green
. 2.35
Foundation)
Action For Social Advancement (ASA) ( 2 projects) 6.54
7 Madhya Pradesh Professional Assistance for Development Action (PRADAN) 4.89
Centre for Advanced Research & Development (CARD) 0.96
8 Maharashtra M.S. Swaminathan Research Foundation ( M SSRF) 217
Life Academy of Vocational Studies (LAVYS) 0.98
Harsha Trust 0.73
Madhyam foundation 2.36
M.S. Swaminathan Research Foundation ( M SSRF) 1.76
9 Odisha Professional Assistance for Development Action (PRADAN) 3.469
Organisation for Rural Reconstruction & Integrated Socia 1.929
Service Activities (ORRISSA) '
SODI (Madhyam Foundation , Harsh Trust, OPDSC, 10.438
RCDC, PRAGATI & Chetna Organic Farmers’ Association ) )
10 Rajasthan Centre For Microfinance (CMF) 6.323
11 West Bengal Lok Kalyan Parishad (LKP) 7.593
Multi State Project
(Jharkhand, West 1. PRADAN in Jharkhand, West Bengal, Odisha and
12 Bengal, Odisha, Chhattisgarh and 29.348
Chhattisgarh and 2. BAIF Research Foundation in Maharashtra

Maharashtra)


Annex-11

Annex-ll referred toin reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 2570 due for

reply on 01.12.2016

Fundsreleased to NGOs operating in Madhya Pradesh under Deen Dayal Upadhyaya

Grameen Kaushalya Yojana

(Rsin lakh)
S
No. | PIA 2013-14 | 2014-15
1 AISECT - 274.3
2 MANTHAN GRAMIN EVAM SAMAJ SEVA SAMITI 278.0 -
3 SMT LAXMI DEVI SENANI CHARITABLE TRUST - 93.7

